hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of financial position of the Enlarged

Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2022, nor to predict the future financial position of

the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of

the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022, the accountants’ report of the Target

Company as set out in Appendix III to this circular, and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

II – 1

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information as at 30 June 2022 is presented in

HK$ and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (’000) except when otherwise

indicated.

The Group as
of 30 June

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 92,311 – – 92,311
Right-of-use assets 52,985 – – 52,985
Investment properties 4,322,934 – – 4,322,934
Interests in associates 1,606,103 – – 1,606,103
Interests in joint ventures 18,771,713 2,073,113 15,549 20,860,375
Deferred tax assets 278,842 – – 278,842
Amounts due from joint ventures 7,254,870 – – 7,254,870
Amounts due from other

non-controlling interests
of subsidiaries 1,002,080 – – 1,002,080

Loan receivables 2,248,700 – – 2,248,700
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
(‘‘FVTPL’’) 876,757 – – 876,757

Total non-current assets 36,507,295 2,073,113 15,549 38,595,957

Current assets
Inventory of properties 44,030,526 – – 44,030,526
Amounts due from joint ventures

and associates 5,298,261 – – 5,298,261
Amounts due from other

non-controlling interests of
subsidiaries 1,370,845 – – 1,370,845

Loan receivables 447,544 – – 447,544
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 2,576,886 – – 2,576,886
Prepaid income tax 1,530,855 – – 1,530,855
Pledged bank deposits 122,186 – – 122,186
Bank balances and cash 10,370,383 (2,073,113) – 8,297,270

Total current assets 65,747,486 (2,073,113) – 63,674,373

Total assets 102,254,781 – 15,549 102,270,330

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

II – 2

The Group as
of 30 June

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 24,107,029 – – 24,107,029
Amounts due to joint ventures 1,026,272 – – 1,026,272
Deferred tax liabilities 1,401,671 – – 1,401,671
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 249,842 – – 249,842
Lease liabilities 38,917 – – 38,917

Total non-current liabilities 26,823,731 – – 26,823,731

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 7,942,625 – 15,549 7,958,174
Amounts due to joint ventures and

associates 4,693,079 – – 4,693,079
Amounts due to other

non-controlling interests of
subsidiaries 1,516,333 – – 1,516,333

Contract liabilities 8,370,847 – – 8,370,847
Lease liabilities 18,496 – – 18,496
Income tax payable 5,148,547 – – 5,148,547
Bank and other borrowings 12,751,635 – – 12,751,635
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 105,190 – – 105,190

Total current liabilities 40,546,752 – 15,549 40,562,301

Total liabilities 67,370,483 – 15,549 67,386,032

Net assets 34,884,298 – – 34,884,298

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

II – 3

(III) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

i. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement
of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022 as set out in the published
interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

ii. According to the conditional sale and purchase agreement entered into by the
Group on 27 September 2022 and subsequently amended on 26 October 2022,
the consideration for the Acquisition is IDR3,823 billion (equivalent to

[…]

7. Our conclusions assume continuation of prudent client policies over whatever period of time

that is considered to be necessary in order to maintain the character and integrity of the

assets valued.

8. We assume that there are no hidden or unexpected conditions associated with the business

valued that might adversely affect the reported value. Further, we assume no responsibility

for changes in market conditions after the date of this report.

9. This valuation report has been prepared solely for the use of the designated party. The

valuation report should not be otherwise referred to, in whole or in part, or quoted in any

document, circular or statement in any manner, or distributed in whole or in part or copied

to any other party without our prior written consent.

APPENDIX VI VALUATION REPORT ON THE EQUITY INTERESTS

VI – 19

Appendix II – Sensitivity Analysis

We have also carried out sensitivity analysis by varying the following parameters:

• Discount rate

• Toll revenue growth

• Cost of sales growth

Table 1 shows the impact on the valuation of the Interest by varying the discount rate and

the toll revenue growth using the Base Case scenario:

Table 1 (in IDR billion) Discount Rate
Toll revenue growth 11.90% 12.40% 12.90%
Base Scenario – 5% 3,893 3,472 3,094

Base Scenario 4,332 3,880 3,474

Base Scenario + 5% 4,770 4,287 3,854

Table 2 shows the impact on the valuation of the Interest by varying the discount rate and

the cost of sales growth using the Base Case scenario:

Table 2 (in IDR billion) Discount Rate
Cost of sales growth 11.90% 12.40% 12.90%
Base Scenario – 5% 4,373 3,919 3,512

Base Scenario 4,332 3,880 3,474

Base Scenario + 5% 4,290 3,840 3,437

APPENDIX VI VALUATION REPORT ON THE EQUITY INTERESTS

VI – 20

1. LETTER FROM THE BOARD IN RELATION TO THE VALUATION REPORT ON
THE SALE SHARES

14 November 2022

The Listing Division

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited

12/F, Two Exchange Square,

8 Connaught Place, Central,

Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

Major Transaction – Acquisition of 39.77% Equity Interests in an Indonesian
Company which operates the SB Expressway

We refer to the valuation report dated 14 November 2022 prepared by RHL Appraisal

Limited (the ‘‘Valuer’’) in relation to the valuation of 39.77% equity interests in PT

Jasamarga Semarang Batang as at 31 August 2022 (the ‘‘Valuation’’). The Valuation, which